SECTION XVI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

LISTED ON : 20-3-2015

ITEM No. :

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

COURT NO. : 8

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 395 OF 2015

WTTH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1

(Application for stay)

Suparna Das

....Petitioner

**VERSUS** 

Debjit Das .....Respondent

## OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Mrs. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Advocate praying for transfer of case being Suit No. MC 4687 of 2014 Debjit Das Vs. Suparna Das pending before the Ld. V. Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore, Karnataka to the Court of Additional District Judge Sealdah, Kolkata, West Bengal.

It is submitted that the Registry has pointed out the defects and counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter stating therein that MC 4687 of 2014 was filed before the Family Judge at Bangalore which is now pending before theh Vth Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore as is visible from the show cause notice at page 24 of Paper book. Copy of the letter is annexed at page No. 36 of the Paper books.

The matter is listed before the Court with this Report. Dated this the  $18^{\rm th}$  day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mrs. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ms