IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.395 OF 2015

SUPARNA DAS ...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

DEBJIT DAS ...RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

- 1. None appears for the respondent in spite of due service of notice.
- 2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
- 3. We are satisfied with the grievance expressed by the petitioner and we accept the same. Therefore, Suit No. MC 4687 of 2014 titled as 'Debjit Das vs. Suparna Das' pending before the learned V Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore, Karnataka is ordered to be transferred to the Court of Additional District Judge, Sealdah, Kolkata,

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by Sukhbir Paul Kaur

West Bengal. The Family Court, Bangalore,

Date: 2015.12.17 15:47:38 IST

Reason:

Karnataka shall send the case record to the 2

transferee Court promptly and without any

delay.

allowed.

- 4. The transfer petition is accordingly
- 5. On receipt of the case records, the

transferee Court is directed to make all

endeavour for amicable settlement, failing

which for early decision in the case without

unnecessary adjournments.

(RANJAN GOGOI)

(N.V. RAMANA)

NEW DELHI

DECEMBER 16, 2015

3

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).395/2015

SUPARNA DAS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEBJIT DAS Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date: 16/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kailash Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Renuka Jumrani, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of

the signed order.

(Neetu Khajuria) (Asha Soni) Sr.P.A. Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)